

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

MF GLOBAL INC.,

Debtor.

Case No. 12 Civ. 6014 (KBF)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CONOCOPHILLIPS'
MOTION TO WITHDRAW THE REFERENCE WITH RESPECT TO
THE TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO CONFIRM HIS TREATMENT OF
LETTERS OF CREDIT PROVIDED BY CONOCOPHILLIPS**

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
700 Sixth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 862-2200

*Attorneys for ConocoPhillips Company and
ConocoPhillips Canada Marketing &
Trading ULC*

September 11, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE MANDATORY WITHDRAWAL STATUTE APPLIES WITH FULL FORCE TO THE CFTC PART 190 REGULATIONS.	3
II. WITHDRAWAL OF THE REFERENCE IS REQUIRED HERE TO ADDRESS NUMEROUS NOVEL ISSUES OF FEDERAL NON-BANKRUPTCY LAW.....	4
A. Withdrawal of the reference is required in light of the Trustee’s unprecedented reliance on CFTC Rule 190.08(a) and related commentary.....	4
B. Withdrawal is further required to resolve a direct conflict between the Trustee’s interpretation of CFTC Rule 190.08(a) and the Commodity Exchange Act, which prohibits the CFTC from regulating letters of credit.	5
C. Withdrawal is further required to address substantial preemption issues raised by the Trustee’s motion.....	6
D. Withdrawal is yet further required to resolve conflicts between the Trustee’s interpretation of CFTC Rule 190.08(a) and the Bankruptcy Code.	7
E. Withdrawal of the reference is required to address the Trustee’s novel theory that he is entitled to the value of conditional letters of credit that he permitted to expire.	8
III. THIS MATTER SHOULD NOT BE REMANDED TO THE BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barton v. SIPC</i> , 185 B.R. 701 (D.N.J. 1994).....	4
<i>Brown v. Dellinger</i> , 734 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Farmer v. Crocker Nat’l Bank</i> , 30 B.R. 490 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Keller v. Blinder</i> , 162 B.R. 555 (D. Colo. 1994).....	4
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	4n
<i>Mishkin v. Ageloff</i> , 220 B.R. 784 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	4n, 10
<i>Picard v. Avellino</i> , 469 B.R. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	4n
<i>Picard v. Flinn Invs., LLC</i> , 463 B.R. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4n
<i>Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC</i> , 450 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4n
<i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 454 B.R. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>SEC v. Goren</i> , 2002 WL 32963582 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2002).....	4
<i>Shugrue v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2524367 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2012)	4n
<i>SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2524513 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2012)	4n
<i>SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 460 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>Sullivan v. Willock</i> , 854 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , --F.3d --, 2012 WL 3645304 (2d Cir. Aug. 27, 2012)	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	5, 7
 Statutes and Administrative Materials	
7 U.S.C. § 27(b)	6
7 U.S.C. § 27a(a)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 108(b)	8n
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 766(f).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 766(j)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78c note	6
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b)	4
28 U.S.C. § 157(d)	1, 3, 4, 10
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338	6
17 C.F.R. § 190.02	8
17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a).....	passim
